PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8010021

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GLOBAL GRID SYSTEMS INC.	06/14/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	12995514 CANADA INC.
Street Address:	243211 RANGE ROAD 31A
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	TSZ 3L5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8018458
Patent Number:	8400451
Patent Number:	10176629
Patent Number:	10417820
Patent Number:	9600538
Patent Number:	10783173

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 1-519-783-3212

Email: tsinnott@bereskinparr.com

TIMOTHY J. SINNOTT, BERESKIN & PARR LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST, 40TH FLOOR Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30239-TR1166CA00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. SINNOTT
SIGNATURE:	/TJS/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2023
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

PATENT REEL: 063966 FRAME: 0337

507962884

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment Agreement 2023-06-14#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement 2023-06-14#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 063966 FRAME: 0338

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS **Global Grid Systems Inc.**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, whose post office address is 700 6th Avenue SW, Suite 1680, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0T8, Canada, (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the rights to the patents and patent application listed in the attached Schedule (hereinafter the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, 12995514 Canada Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, whose post office address is 243211 Range Road 31A, Calgary, Alberta, T3Z 3L5, Canada (hereinafter "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor, by these presents confirms that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to claim damages for past infringement, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its assignors and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor, had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor:	
EXECUTED at (ALCAS) ALCAS	Canada, this <u>14</u> day of <u>プル</u> を 2023.
	Global Grid Systems Inc.
All De	By Dand Fall
Witness	Name: DAVID FOULER
	Position: CEO
Assignee:	
EXECUTED BICAGON ALOSEON	9 Canada, this ///day of June 2023.
	12995514 Canada Inc.
	By Milado
Wiindes	Name MICHAEL 2. STREUKENS

8517389

Position: /PACS PRENT & C.FO

SCHEDULE

Country	Title of Patent/Application	Patent/Application No.	Issue Date/Filing Date
Australia	CLOSE-PACKED, UNIFORMLY ADJACENT, MULTIRESOLUTIONAL, OVERLAPPING SPATIAL DATA ORDERING	2004262061	November 11, 2010
Canada	CLOSE-PACKED, UNIFORMLY ADJACENT, MULTIRESOLUTIONAL, OVERLAPPING SPATIAL DATA ORDERING	2436312	April 5, 2011
USA	CLOSE-PACKED, UNIFORMLY ADJACENT, MULTIRESOLUTIONAL, OVERLAPPING SPATIAL DATA ORDERING	8018458	September 13, 2011
USA	CLOSE-PACKED, UNIFORMLY ADJACENT, MULTIRESOLUTIONAL, OVERLAPPING SPATIAL DATA ORDERING	8400451	March 19, 2013
USA	DIGITAL EARTH SYSTEM FEATURING INTEGER-BASED CONNECTIVITY MAPPING OF APERTURE-3 HEXAGONAL CELLS	10176629	January 8, 2019
USA	DIGITAL EARTH SYSTEM FEATURING INTEGER-BASED CONNECTIVITY MAPPING OF APERTURE-3 HEXAGONAL CELLS	10417820	September 17, 2019
USA	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING LARGE VOLUMES OF DATA IN A DIGITAL EARTH ENVIRONMENT	9600538	March 21, 2017
Canada	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SELECTING AND ANALYZING GEOSPATIAL DATA ON A DISCRETE GLOBAL GRID	App. No. 3000700	April 9, 2018
USA	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SELECTING AND ANALYZING GEOSPATIAL DATA ON A DISCRETE GLOBAL GRID SYSTEM	10783173	September 22, 2020

8517389

RECORDED: 06/15/2023

PATENT REEL: 063966 FRAME: 0340